
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3337
ANSWERED ON:13.03.2003
GRANT OF RECOGNITION AS BACKWARD CLASSES
MADAN PRASAD JAISWAL;RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY;SRIKANTA DATTA NARASIMHARAJA WADIYAR

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether National Commission for Backward Classes scrutinize all the applications for grant of recognition as backward classes;

(b) if so, the number of the applications at present pending with the National Commission for Backward Classes in this regard;

(c) the State-wise break-up thereof;

(d) the details of the applications received from various States for the purpose, State-wise; and

(e) the action taken by the Union Government for speedy disposal of the pending applications?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT (DR. SANJAY PASWAN)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Requests for inclusing of 26 castes/communities in the Central Lists of OBCs are pending with the Commission.

(c) & (d) The details of these pending cases, State-wise, are given in the Statement enclosed.

(e) The Government of India initiate action for the modification/inclusion/exclusion of castes/communities in the Central Lists of OBCs only after the receipt of Advice from the National Commission for Backward Classes (NCBC).

INFORMATION IN REPLY TO PART (C) &(D) OF LOK SAHBA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3337 FOR 13-03-2003 PUT UP BY
DR. M.P. JAISWAL, SHRI RAM TAHAL CHAUDHARY AND SHRI S.D.N.R. WADIYAR.

S.N. Name of State No. of   Name of   Request Maker
   appli-  the caste/
   cations  community
   pending

1. Andhra Pradesh 3 1. Sikligar President, Sant Bhavan, Hyderabad
    2. Siddula President,A.P.,Siddula Caste Society Siddipet,Medak Distt.
    3. Toorpuchalikya President, Toorpu Chalukya Kapu Welfare Society, Warangal

2. Bihar 3 1. Bakho President,Bihar Rajya Bakho `Ayubi` Samaj Seva Sangh,Patna
    2. Kurmi Convenor, Bihar Rajya Kurmi Chetna Maharally, Patna.
    3. Soyar President, Bihar Rajya Soyar Jati Sangh, Saharasa, Bihar

3. Delhi  1 Jat   Jat Samaj, Najafgarh, Roshan Garden, New Delhi

4. Gujarat 6 1. Jagari Representative, Jagari Samaj, Banaskantha Distt.
    2. Dangar All India Dangar Samaj Mahasangh, Baroda
    3. Khavas Shri Samast Khavas Gnati Madhyast Mandal, Bhav Nagar.
    4. Sagar President, Shri Samasta Sagar Gnati Mandal, Ahemdabad
    5. Kansara President, Shri Samast Kansara Samaj, Rajkot
    6. Chaki Chaki Muslim Jamat, Jam Nagar

5. Maharashtra 3 1. Twashta Kasar, Ms. Prajakata Pravin Salvi, Mumbai
    Kasar as synonym


    of Tambat

    2. Sindhi Sonar Vice-President, Sonara Navjawan Mandal Panchayat, Ulhasnagar
    3. Kurmi Maharashtra Kurmi Kshatriya Samaj, Mumbai

6. Orissa 2 1. Asini Patara/ Shri Gopi Nath Das, Cuttack
    Aswini and Ashwini
    Patara

    2. Rangini Hansi as Shri Golak Nayak, Minister of State (Planning and Cdn.), synonym of Hansi/ Bhubaneshwar and Shri Jitendra Kumar Sahu, District-Mayurbhanj
    Tanti

7. Punjab 1 Yadav/Ahir President, National Union of Backward Classes, SCs,STs and Minorities,New Delhi

8. Rajasthan 1 Ramgarhia as   Shri Baryam Singh,District-Shri Ganga Nagar
    a synonym of
    Khati, Tarkhan

9. Uttar Pradesh 5 1. Kurmi, Sainthwar Shri Kedar Nath Singh, Ex. MLA, Gorakhpur
    2. Sanwat President, Sanwat Samaj, Lucknow
    3. Katua President, Katua Uthan Samiti, Mau

    4. Barai, Chaurasia Shri Anil Kumar Chaurasia, Goyan, District - Ballia synonyms of Tamoli

    5. Herufia as a Dalit Muslim Halalkhor Kalyan Parishad, Varanasi synonym of Halalkhor

10. Chhatisgarh 1 Pinjara (Hindu)/ President, Chhatisgarh Pinjara (Hindu) Kesaria Samaj Kesaria/Kosaria Bhilai, District - Durg.
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